PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5187056

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT
SEQUENCE:	1

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
MR GEORGE E. ALLISS	10/13/2018

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	FIRST-TO-INVENT, LLC	
Street Address:	300 DELAWARE AVE. STE 210-A	
City:	WILMINGTON	
State/Country:	DELAWARE	
Postal Code:	19801	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8910387

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (910)535-4167

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 9105859189

Email:george.alliss@gmail.comCorrespondent Name:GEORGE E ALLISSAddress Line 1:807 DOGWOOD DRIVE

Address Line 4: FAIRMONT, NORTH CAROLINA 28340

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	GEORGE E. ALLISS
SIGNATURE:	/George E. Alliss/
DATE SIGNED:	10/13/2018

Total Attachments: 2

source=PAT ASSIGNMENT 387 TO FTI 10-13-2018 SIGNED#page1.tif source=PAT ASSIGNMENT 387 TO FTI 10-13-2018 SIGNED#page2.tif

PATENT 505140291 REEL: 047155 FRAME: 0654

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Whereas, George E. Alliss ("Assignor") an individual and having a place of residence at 807 Dogwood Drive, Fairmont, North Carolina 28340, is the owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to United States Patent, Application No. 12,428,453, filed April 22, 2009 entitled String Trimmer Head Configuration and Method and of the invention therein described that issued as US Patent No. 8,910,387 on December 15, 2014 by (Termination of Patent Assignment). Whereas, First-To-Invent, LLC ("Assignee") a company organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, United States of America and having a place of business at 807 Dogwood Drive, Fairmont, North Carolina 28340 is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in, to and under such Letter Patent and such invention.

Now, therefore, in consideration of the sum of [\$1.00] to "Assignor" in hand paid and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is acknowledged, Assignor assigns to Assignee 100 % of his right, title, and interest in the US Patent Application No. 12,428,453 issued as US Patent No. 8,910,387 on December 15, 2014 as well as such rights in any divisions, continuations, continuation-in-part, or substitute applications to Assignee for the entire term of the issued patent and any reissues or extensions that may be granted and for the entire terms of any and all foreign patents that may issue from foreign applications as well as divisions, continuations, continuation-in-part or substitute applications filed claiming the benefit of the Patent Application and Patent. Assignor hereby expressly grants to Assignee all of Assignor's rights to bring any necessary action, including, but not limited to lawsuits, against any past, or future third party infringers, potential or actual, of any Transferred Asset as if the Assignor himself were bringing such action. Assignee shall have the right to any and all recoveries from any such actions and Assignor hereby waives any recovery obtained by Assignee.

"Assignor" Hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents to issue the same to "Assignee", its successors, legal representatives and assigns in accordance with the terms of this instrument; and

1 of 2

"Assignor" Hereby covenants and agrees that it has the full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that "Assignor" has not executed, and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith; and "Assignor" Hereby further covenants and agrees that "Assignor" will communicate to "Assignee", its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any material facts known to "Assignor" respecting the invention, and generally do everything possible to aid "Assignee", its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for the invention in all countries.

IN WITNESS AND IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF I, hereunto set my hand and seal this October 13, 2018.

George E. Alliss / Assignor

North Carolina Ronoson County
I, Vauda H. Taylor , a Notary Public for said County and State do hereby
certify that George E Alliss personally appeared before me this day and
acknowledged the due execution of the foregoing instrument.

Witness my hand and official seal, this the 13Hday of October, 2018.

(Chtical Seal)

Notary Public

2 of 2